427-431 BRIGHTON AVENUE

Steak St. Land.



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

#### DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS SERVICES ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

Oct. 29

Date .

Receipt and Permit number A 87326 To the CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR, Portland, Maine: The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to nake electrical installations in accordance with the laws of Maine, the Portland Electrical Ordinance, the National Electrical Code and the following specifications:

LOCATION OF WORK:

431 Brighton Avenue

OWNER'S NAME:

David Levaseur

ADDRESS: \_ ft. TOTAL \_ Switches \_\_\_\_ Plugmold \_ Receptacles .\_ FIXTURES: (number of) \_\_ (not strip) TOTAL \_ \_ Flourescent \_\_\_ Incandescent \_\_ \_\_\_\_ ft. ..... Strip Flourescent SERVICES: \_\_\_ TOTAL amperes \_\_ Temporary\_ \_ Underground \_ Overhead METERS: (number of) \_ MOTORS: (number of) Fractional \_\_\_\_ 1 HP or over RESIDENTIAL HEATING: Oil or Gas (number of units) Electric (number of rooms)

COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL HEATING: Oil or Gas (by a main boiler) \_\_\_\_\_ ..... Oil or Gas (by separate units) Over 20 kws\_ Electric Under 20 kws APPLIANCES: (number of) Water Heaters Ranges Disposals Cook Tops Dishwashers Wall Ovens Compactors Dryers Others (denote) Fans TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS: (number of) Separate Units (windows) Branch Panels \_\_\_\_\_... Transformers \_ Air Conditioners Central Unit \_ Sigr s 20 sq. ft. and under \_ Over 20 sq. ft. \_\_\_\_ Swimming Pools Above Ground In Ground

Fire/Burglar Alarms Residential

Commercial Heavy Duty Outlets, 220 Volt (such as welders) 30 amps and under \_\_\_\_\_over 30 amps \_\_\_\_\_. Circus, Fairs, etc. Alterations to wires \_\_ Repairs after fire Emergency Lights, battery Emergency Generators \_\_ INSTALLATION FEE DIJE: FOR ADDITIONAL WORK NOT ON ORIGINAL PERMIT ..... DOUBLE FEE DUE: FOR REMOVAL OF A "STOP ORDER" (304-16.b) ..... 3.00 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: INSPECTION: Eastern; or Will Call Eastern Oil & Equip Will be ready on CONTRACTOR'S NAME: ADDRESS:

> INSPECTOR'S COPY -- WHITE OFFICE COPY - CANARY CONTRACTOR'S COPY - GREEN

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR

63 Preble St

TEL.:

MASTER LICENSE NO .: LIMITED LICENSE NO .:

### PERMIT ISSUED

OCT 29 1981

### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR ING, COOKING OF PO 1177 HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

Portland, Maine, Oct. 29, 1981

PITY of DORTHARD

Portium, mu	SHI BE FURTLAND
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, FORTLAND, ME.	to the eaching or hower equipment in accord-
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to in	ity of Portland, and the following specifications:
Location 431 Brighton Ave. Use of Buil	ding
Name and address of owner of appliance	quip - 63 Preble St. Telephone 772-8337
	t it is at tilople
To install gravity h. W. kaik Boller	ner Eplacement
if heater,	OR POWER BOILER no
Location of appliance basement IF HEATER,  Any burnal	ble material in floor surface or beneaut:  Kind of fuel? # 2 fuel oil  Kind of fuel? 3 ft. allaround
If so, how protected?	3 ft. allaround
Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of app	From sides or back of appliance
From top of smoke pipe From from of ap	none
Size of chimney flue	Rated maximum demand per hour
If gas fired, how vented?	sure proper and safe combistion? Yes
	Inhoratories? Yes
Name and type of burner	es oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? bottom  Size of vent pipe
Type of floor beneath burner	Size of temporary of temps 1=275 gal.
Location of oil storageDasement	McDonald Miller No. 901
Low water shut off Make	none none
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any mainer	te burners 275. gal.
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnac	ADDITANCE
	OKING APPLIANCE Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
Location of apphasice	Unight of Leas if any
If so, how protected?	to combugatible material from top of appliance?
Skirting at bottom of appuance r From sides	and back From top of smokepipe
From front of appnance	ons to same flue  Forced or gravity?
To be not to be provided? If so,	how vented? Forced or gravity?
Tt and fired how vented?	
MICCELLANEOUS EOU	IPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MAISONNALA	and the second of the second o
	m and the commentation of the comment of the commen
***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	The second secon
Amount of see enclosed? 15.00	
	i .
PPROVED: A	i a company
	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
17 4 /11/	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto
	observed?
	la l
	staller austennel Cop G. F. Filio
cs 300 Signatura of In	statter
INSPECTION COPY	
( 45)	)
	<b>*</b>
	75 WG . T

NOTES 1/9/81-unch to gain access to cellar 11/24/81-DOK-GB 2. 14. ELL PIPE
5. Man VEHT PIPE
6. Man VEHT PIPE
7. He seemed composition
19. Machine Control
19. Carden Co

4



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

# DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS SERVICES ELECTRICAL INSYALLATIONS

, T	Receipt and Permit number	
To the CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR, The undersigned hereby applies for a per Maine the Portland Electrical Ordinance, the	no National Electrical Code and the following specification	ne laws of ons:
Maine, the Portland Electrical Oranance, to LOCATION OF WORK: 245-247 St	evens Ave.	
OWNER'S NAME: Edward Ayer	evens AveADDRESS:same	FEES
OUTLETS:	Plugnold ft. TOTAL	
Receptacles Switches	Pluginoid 200	
PIVTIPES: (number OI)	TOTAL TOTAL	
Incandescent Flourescent	(not strip) TOTAL	
Strip Flourescent it.	100	3.00
SERVICES:	TemporaryTOTAL amperes _100	.50
Fractional		
PECITIENTIAL HEATING:		
Oil or Gas (number of units)		
ACTEMPOTAT OR INDUSTRIAL REGI	ING.	_
Oil or Gas (by a main boiler)	Over 20 kws	
Oil or Gas (by separate units)	O 90 Jesus	
Electric Under 20 kws	Over 20 kws	
APPLIANCES: (number of)	Water Heaters	
Ranges	Disnosals	
Cook Tops	Dishwashers	
Wall Ovens ———	Compactors	
Dryer: ———	Oll and (demote)	
Fans	Others (denote)	
TOTAL	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	
MISCELLANEOUS: (number of)		
Branch Panels		
Transformers		
Air Conditioners Central Unit	(windows)	
Separate Onto	(windows)	
Signs 20 sq. it. and under		
Over 20 sq. It		
Swimming Pools Above Ground		
In Ground	3	
Fire/Burgiar Alarms itestication	al and under	
Duty Cutlets 220 Volt (su		
Heavy Duty Outlets, 220 Vois (	over 30 amps	
Cirrie Tiolog etc	over 30 amps	
Circus, Fairs, etc.		<del></del>
Alterations to writes		
Repairs after inte		
Emergency Cenerators	INSTALLATION FEE DUE:	
Emergency Generators	INSTALLATION FEE DUE:	
TOD ADDITIONAL WORK NOT ON C	ORIGINAL PERMIT DOUBLE FEE DUE:	
FOR ADDITIONAL OF A "STOP ORDER	" (304-16.b)	3.50
FOR REMOVAL OF 12	TOTAL AMOUNT DOE.	
INSPECTION:		
Will be ready on 12-22	, 1978; or Will Call	
COMMON ACTOR'S NAME: LATTY AN	CALBUILDI	
ADDRESS: 12 Clif	ton St.	
TEL.: Praudin	774-0742 SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR!	
MASTER LICENSE NO.: 826	SIGNATURE OF THE TIME	
TRACTION LICENSIE NO.:	V. 40.10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1	

INSPECTOR'S COPY — WHITE
OFFICE COPY — CANARY
CONTRACTOR'S COPY — GREEN

237-247 Stevens Avenue 423-431 Brighton Avenue

Yeb. 18, 1970

Claude Levasseur 431 Brighton Avenue

Dear Mr. Lovasseur:

cc to: Priendly Ice Cream Corp.

1855 Bestim Ad.N.Wilbraham, Mass.
Co to: Christy Pachion, 562 Congress St.
Cc to: Donald Metathlin, Planning Dir.
Cc to: Corporation Counsel

Building permits to construct a 1-story 10 to building 30 kg5 (restaurant) and to install a detached pole sign, 808 mg/30 with the top 10 60 above the grade of the ground at the above named location are not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance for the following reasons:

- l. The property is located in a B-l Business Zone where the proposed restaurant use is not allowable under the provisions of Sec. 602.8.A.8 of the Ordinance.
- 2. A rear yard distance of only 10° is to be provided instead of 20° and a side yard distance of approximately 5% is to be provided instead of the 10° as required under Sec. 602.8C.2 and 60%.8C.1 of the Ordinance.
  - 3. A detached pole sign is not allowable in this zone. (Sec. 602.16.4.a)
- 4. This sign is located within the corner clearance area contrary to section 602.19H of the Ordinance which requires that no obstruction more than 34 high shall be located within a trian a formed by the street lines of intersecting streets and a line connecting of its on the street line 25 from the corner.

We understand that you would like to exercise your appeal rights in this matter. Accordingly you or your authorized representative should come to this office in Room IIJ, City Hall to file the appeal on forms which are available hare. A fee of \$15.00 shall be paid at this office at the time a variance appeal is filed.

If this appeal is mustained and the plot plan is approved, then the offstreet parking for this restaurant which abuts a lot in a residential zone (which this lot does) a chain link, picket or sapling fence, not less than 40° in height shall be provided and maintained between such off-street parking and that part of the lot line involved.

Very truly yours,

AAB in

A. Alian Soule Assistant Director Building Inspection Dept.

۶

1777- C-1-11/2 CHECK LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE -Date - Kew Zone Location - 3/ Internar or corner Lot -40-ft setback area? (Section 21) - Steven Are. No- Brighten Use - Restourant CRewage Disposal - Sewer Rear Yards - 10'- 1829 201 .. Sec 602, 46, 1 Side Yards - 5 1 Rog 16' Front Yards - 70' + - Reg. 16' Projections -Height - O.K. Lot Area Building Area Area per Family'-Width of Lot -Lot Frontage -Moss-street Parking - Austrandizenting are 12468' required 124 miles 10001 - 13/2 pace have now

Sign- Pole not allowed - B-1 Corner clearance

on flat plan 2/17/70

BI BUSINESS COME

APPLICA	TION FOR PERMIT	,
AFFLICA	Structure Third Class	8
Class of Building or Type of	Innum 21 1070	
	d, Maine, January 21, 1970	
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, POI	RTLAND, MAINE	to a Lorildia a almosaluma agaichmeant
The state of the s	rmit to erect alter repair demolish install the following ine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the following specifications:  Averue Lee 431 Within Fire Limits?	the Late of Later hand and
Location dries Approx. 247 Stevens	Averiue Within Fire Limitar	Taleahone
Owner's name and address <u>Claude Lev</u> Prospective owner Lessee's name and address <u>Friendly</u>	asseur, 231 Brighton Ave. Toe Gream Corp., 1855 Boston Rd. No. Wilbraham, N	Telephone
Contractor's name and address	100 11202	No of shoots
Architect	Specifications Plans	No. families
Proposed use of building	ce Cream Shop	No families
Last use	HeatStyle of roof	- Roofing
MaterialNo. stories	HeatStyle of good	Maria Maria
		Fee \$
Estimated cost \$	neral Description of New Work	
Gen	ieral Description of New Work	
	3	
To construct 1-story frame	e building 30'x65' as per plans	
anneal. In the event the	preliminary to get settled the que appeal is sustained the applicant vated cost and pay legal fee.	ATTI IGITLEM
	Oppeal Withdraw	cm 3/12/70
It is understood that this permit does not inc the name of the heating contractor. PERMI	lude installation of heating apparatus which is to T TO BE ISSUED TO Prospective on	be taken out separately by and in mers
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Details of New Work	
Is any plumbing involved in this work?	yes Is any electrical work involve	d in this work?yesyes
Is connection to be made to public sewer?	lf not, what is proposed for	sewager
Has septic tank notice been sent?	Form notice sent?	point of roof
Height average grade to top of plate	Height average grade to highest on storiessolid or filled land?	earth or rock?
Size, front depth		cellar
Material of foundation	footRoof covering	
Kind of roofRise per	f chimneys of lining Kind	of heat fuel
No. of chimneys	essed or full size? Corner posts	Sills
cia- Cindon Columns un	der girdersSize	. Max. on centers
Sanda (outside melle and carrying partitic	ons) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	flat roof span over 8-feet.
Y-into and softers: 1st floor	. 2nd, 3rd	, roof
On centers: 1st floor	2nd, 3rd	, roof
Maximum span: 1st floor	, 3rd,	, roof
If one story building with masonry walls,	, thickness of walls?	height?
If the story building was a	lif∙a Garage	
m m m m ( 1141 f. 4 55 mm m 444		cial cars to be accommodated
No. cars now accommodated on same lot.	than minor repairs to car. habitually stored in t	
Will automobile repairing be done other-		aneous
APPROVED:		
	Will work require disturbing of an	y tree on a public street
		nive work a person competent to
	observed?yes	lancmenta bertammik energes me
	observed Friendl	y Ice Cream Corp.

CS 301

BI BUSINESS ZONE



### APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Cats of Building of Type of Strategy 21, 1970	
Portland, Maine, January 21, 1970	·····
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE	
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demotish install the foll in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:	lowing building structure equipment e of the City of Portland, plans and
Within Fire I imit	s? Dist. No
Owner's name and address Claude Levasseur, 431 Brighton Ave.	Telephone
Prospective  Lessee's name and address Friendly Ice Cream Corp., 1855 Boston Rd.  No. Wilbraham,  Contractor's name and address	Telephone
Contractor's name and address	Mess. Telephone
Architect Plans .	yesNo. of sheets
Proposed use of building	No. families
Last use	No. families
Material No. stories Heat Style of roof	Roofing
Other buildings on same lot	
Estimated cost \$	Fee \$
General Description of New Work	
ongreens on the common of the contract of the	
To erect detached pole sign 8'8" x 6'8" - Steady lighting 10'6" to bottom of sign	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
This application is preliminary to get settled the question	of zoning appeal.
In the event the appeal is sustained the applicant will fur information, estimated cost and pay legal fee.	mish complete
,	
anneal With	drawn 3/12/20
This understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is	
Details of New Work	•
Is any plumbing involved in this work?	lved in this work?
ls connection to be made to public sewer? If not, what is proposed f	or sewage?
Has septic tank notice been sent?Form notice sent?	
Height average grade to top of plate	est point of roof
Size front depth No. stories solid or filled land?	earth or rock?
Material of foundation Thickness, top bottom	cellar
Kind of roofRise per footRoof covering	
No. of chimneys Material of chimneys of lining K	
Framing Lumber-Kind Dressed or full size? Corner posts	
Size Girder Size Size	
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor at	
Joists and rafters: 1st floor, 2nd, 3rd	
On centers: 1st floor, 2nd, 3rd	
Maximum span: 1st floor, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd	
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?	
If a Garage	hetable manner to be agreemed dated
No. cars now accommodated on same lot, to be accommodatednumber comm	e the propert building
Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually store? i	
PROVED:	ellancous .
Will work require disturbing of	any tree on a public street?
	above work a person competent to
	requirements pertaining thereto are
observed?	
	Ice Cream Corp.
3 201	).
INSPECTION COPY Signature of owner By: Lound J. F.	ture (Kep)
The first war was the same	$\rho$
Library & Children & C	

123/70= fee fal \$5.00

Withdrawn 3/12/70

70/15

See 431 Orighton are

cor. Brighton Ave.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

VARIANCE APPEAL

owner of property at 237-247. Stevens Avenue Claude Levasseur under the provisions of Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, hereby respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals for a variance from the provisions of said Ordinance to permit: construction of a 1-story frame restaurant building and to erect a detached pole sign 8'8"x6'8" with the top 10'6" above the grade. These permits are not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance for the following reasons: (1) The property is located in the B-I Business Zone where the proposed restaurant use is not allowable under the provisions of Sec. 602.8.A.8 of the Ordinance; (2) A rear yard distance of only 10° is to be provided instead of 20° and a side yard distance of approximately 52° is to be provided instead of the 10° as required under Sec. 602.80.2 and 602.80.1 of the Ordinance; (3) A detached pole sign is not allowable in this zone - Sec. 602.16.4.a. (4) This sign is located within the corner clearance area contrary to Section 602.19M of the Ordinance which requires that no obstruction more than 32 high shall be located within a triangle formed by the street lines of intersecting streets and a line connecting points on the street line 25' from the corner.

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inclusistent with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

#### DECISION

ANGERIA SERVITORIA SER

Control of the contro

√TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE APPELLANT GIVEN LEAVE

Englewood Flander March 5, 1970 Brad y affects, Friendly In Come. Gentlemen, My Jon albert R. Joseph receiving at 226 Praspect Street is hely given authority to affect in the appeals cake re come of Brighten are and Iterteur cove. allet C. Dalle.

Englewood, Flaville Marile 8, 1970 Board of Speaks; Funish Trefrants, Board of Speaks; Gentleman; I som informed there is hefure your board som affect I allow a restorment & Low And and Bughters and at 226-228 Propert Steets object to the granting of this Espeal. There is be sold money and the toppic mans is but. There he long lines of traffice on both Texture some Brighten, and I helieve a dusinen of this type would generates more troffice to further radd to an aleasy bulatrations This zone with treated on ighton book famility. Et a ne has served to professe will and should be left an planmed, In addition to the children attending school, there, others assemble to be hand to other Ascations. This are - m mue to frether confort the My truly your Mail withen. 22 Prospect Street Pertland, Maine.

#### PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

389 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04111

GR. RODNEY & WELLS
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

MR. FRANK B. TUPPER
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT FOR
PERSONNEL AND BUILDING PRINCIPALS

MR. CLYDE BARTLET;
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT FOS
CURRICULUM AND PUPIL SERVICES

MEXICANOLIC



February 25, 1970

Mr. Franklin G. Hinckley 192 Middle Street Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. Hinckleys

The Portland Superintending School Committee, during the time of its meeting on Monday, February 23, discussed at some length the proposed zone change or variance which is being suggested for the northeast corner of the intersection of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue. It is the understanding of the Committee that an ice cream astablishment is being proposed for that corner.

On behalf of the School Committee and its Chairman, I am sending this Micharandum to you to indicate very serious concern of the Committee and its Opposition to such a change or variance.

In addition to the considerable amount of traffic which presently traverses this intersection, the Committee is very much concerned about the afety of children in the area especially in the afternoon when schools are closing. It is quite possible that the new business will attract a large number of junior high school and senior high school students, many of whom will be driving to that location and who may find it a very convenient and desirable location in which to congregate after schools close in the afternoon. The later closing of the Roosevelt School and the Longfellow School will constitute a very real traffic hazard for these very young children. Children attending the Roosevelt School must walk on both Stevens and Brighton Avenue, as do a number of the intermediate grade students attending the Longfellow School.

The discussion of the foregoing factors resulted in a formal vote by the School Committee that this expression of concern and opposition be forwarded to the Planning Director and to you.

If there is any additional information which you might like, please do not hasitate to call me.

Sincerely yours,

Reit/Ic

Rodney E. Wells Superintendent of Schools

"Portland is Bulding"

### Immanuel Baptist Church

EDWARD R. NELSON, B. D., D. D. STEPHEN M. LIPMAN, B. A., & D. ASSOCIATE MINISTER

Figh and Beering Sts. Portland, Maine 04101

March 10, 1970

To the Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals

#### Greetings:

As members of the official board of Immanuel Baptist Church owning a parsonage at 222 Bradley Street, we are very much concerned relative to a proposed restaurant on the corner of Brighton and Stevens Avenue. Our minister and his wife, Dr. and Mrs. Edward R. Nelson, have lived in this home for 23 years and their sons, David and Stephen both went through the Rocsavelt School located on that corner. Even thirteen years ago, this was a very busy in the neighborhood. Since that time, with the growth of the shopping center on outer Brighton Avenue and much new housing the traffic pattern has tremendously increased.

Therefore, as officials of Immanuel Church we are not in favor of re-zoning this area for a restaurant that would only add traffic confusion and a further burden to an already crowded intersection.

Cordially yours, Deorge A. May Level Chairman, Board of Deacome

March 9, 1970

Mr. Clause Townseau A30 Tri htm Ava.

Dear Br. Levaccour:

oc: Priendly lee Orner Corp. 1875 I ton Id. N. ilbratus, Mans. oc: Christy Inchies 562 Congress St.

March 12, 1970

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

March 6, 1970

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine, on Thursday, March 12, 1970 at 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Claude Levasseur requesting an exception to the Zoning Ordinance to permit construction of a 1-story frame restaurant (Friendly Ice Cream) and to erect a detached pole sign 8'8" x 6'8" with the top 10'6" above the grade at 237-247 Stevens Avenue Corner Brighton Avenue. above the grade at 237-247 Stevens Avenue, corner Brighton Avenue.

This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because (1) the property is located in the B-I Business Zone where the proposed restaurant use is not allowable under the provisions of Seconocomproposed restaurant use is not allowable under the provisions of Seconocomproposed restaurant use is not allowable under the provisions of Seconocomproposed instead of 20° and a side yard distance of approximately 5½° is provided instead of the 10° as required under Seconocomproposed in this 602.8C.1 of the Ordinance; (7, A detached pole sign is not allowable in this 602.8C.1 of the Ordinance; (4) this sign is located within the corner clearance zone - Seconocomproposed for the Ordinance which requires that no area contrary to Seconocomproposed for the Ordinance which requires that no obstruction more than 3½° high shall be located within a triangle formed by the street lines of intersecting streets and a line connecting points by the street lines of intersecting streets and a line connecting points on the street line 25' from the corner.

This appeal is taken under Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance which provides such variance may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds that the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with in undue hardship in the development of property which is inconsistent with in the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that there are exceptional or the intent and purpose of the Ordinance; that do not generally apply unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply unique circumstances relating to the property that do not generally apply to other property in the same zone or neighborhood, which have not arisen as a result of action of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; Ordinance whether in violation of the provisions of the Ordinance or not; that property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely enac property in the same zone or neighborhood will not be adversely affected by the granting of the variance; and that the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the property in question as required by Ordinance.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Franklin G. Hinckley

Chairman

237-247 Stevens Avenue 423-431 Brighton Avenue

Feb. 18, 1970

Claude Levasseur J 431 Erighton Avenue Len. To' Tain

cc to: Priendly Ice Cream Corp.
1855 Boston Rd.H.Wilbraham, Mass.
cc to: Christy Fachios, 562 Congress St.
ce to: Compadd Merathian, Flanning Dir.
cc to: Corporation Counsel

Dear Mr. Levasseur:

Building permits to (pretruct a 1-story frame building 30'x65'(restaurant) and to install a detached pole sign, 8'8"x6'8" with the top 10'6" chove the grade of the ground at the above named location are not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance for the following reasons:

- 1. The property is located in a B-1 Business Zone where the proposed restaurant use is not allowable under the provisions of Sec. 602.8. A. 6 of the Ordinance.
  - 2. A rear yard distance of only 10° is to be provided instead of 20° and a side yard distance of approximately 54° is to be provided instead of the 10° as required under Sec. 602.9C.2 and 602.8C.1 of the Ordinance.
- D 3. A detached pole sign is not allowable in this zone. (Sec. 502.16.4.a)
  - 4. This sign is located within the corner clearance area contrary to Section 602:19% of the Ordinance which requires that no obstruction more than 34 high shall be located within a triangle formed by the street lines of intersecting streets and a line connecting points on the street line 25 from the corner.

We understand that you would like to exercise your appeal rights in this matter. Accordingly you or your authorized representative should come to this office in Room 113, city Hall to file the appeal on forms which are available here. A fee of \$15.00 shall be paid at this office at the time a variance appeal is filed.

If this appeal is sustained and the plot plan is approved, then the offstreet parking for this restaurant which abuts a lot in a residential rone (which this lot does) a chain link, picket or sapling fence, not less than 48° in height shall be provided and maintained between such off-street parking and that part of the lot line involved.

very truly yours,

AAS:m

A. Allan Soulo Assistant Director Building Inspection Dept.

### PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 389 CONGRESS STREET

PORTLAND, MAINE 04111

DR. RODNEY E. WELLS SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

MR, FRANK B. TUPPER
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT FOR
PERSONNEL AND BUILDING PRINCIPALS

MR. CLYDE BARTLETT
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT FOR
CURRICULUM AND PUPIL SERVICES

MEXACARMICK RELEGIONS



February 25, 1970

Mr. Franklin G. Hinckley 192 Middle Street Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. Hinckley:

The Portland Superintending School Committee, during the time of its meeting on Monday, February 23, discussed at some length the proposed zone change or variance which is being suggested for the northeast corner of the intersection of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue. It is the understanding of the Committee that an ice cream establishment is being proposed for that corner.

On behalf of the School Committee and its Chairman, I am sending this memorandum to you to indicate very serious concern of the Committee and its opposition to such a change or variance.

In addition to the considerable amount of traffic which presently traverses this intersection, the Committee is very much concerned about the affety of children in the area especially in the afternoon when schools are closing. It is quite possible that the new business will attract a large number of junior high school and senior high school students, many of whom will be driving to that location and who may find it a very convenient and desirable location in which to congregate after schools close in the afternoon. The later closing of the Roosevelt School and the Longfellow School will constitute a very real traffic hazard for these very young children. Children attending the Roosevelt School must walk on both Stevens and Brighton Avenue, as do a number of the intermediate grade students attending the Longfellow School.

The discussion of the foregoing factors resulted in a formal vote by the School Committee that this expression of concern and opposition be forwarded to the Planning Director and to you.

If there is any additional information which you might like, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely yours,

rew/k

Rouney E. Wells Superintendent of Schools

"Portland is Building"

# CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE - PLANNING DEPARTMENT ROUTING SLIP

Gerald Holtenhoff Alice Littlefield Floyd McKay Donald E. Megathlin, Jr. Gerald Pierce  For Your Inform Richard Anderson Jack Berman Paul Rollins Robert Thompson Warren Turner Kevin Twine Necessary Actio Investigate & R Submit Your Rec dations or Comm Reply Directly Prepare Reply For Your Inform For Your Approv. For Your Tignate For Worth Landers As Requested John Menario Return After Use Clark Neily John DePalma John Dexter, Jr. Harold Parks	FROM	DATE:	
Richard Anderson  Richard Anderson  Jack Berman  Paul Brachiotti  R. Lovell Brown  John DePalma  John Devalum  Joh	Gerald Holtenho Alice Littlefie Floyd McKay Donald E. Megat	ff Robert Thompson ld Warren Turner Kevin Twine	
REMARKS:	Richard Anderson Jack Berman Paul Brachiotti R. Lovell Brown John DePalma John Dexter, Jr. Joseph Gray	Robert Hawkins F. Worth Landers John Menario Clark Neily Jadine O'Brien	Prepare Reply For Your Information For Your Approval For Your Signature As Requested Return After Use For Your Files

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

#### CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

TO

Mr. Donald Megathlin, Planning Director

DATE: February 25, 1970

FROM:

Rodney E. Wells

SUBJECT:

The Portland Superintending School Committee; during the time of its meeting on Monday, February 23, discussed at some length the proposed zone change or variance which is being suggested for the northeast corner of the intersection of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue. It is the understanding of the Committee that an ice cream establishment is being proposed for that corner.

On behalf of the School Committee and its Chairman, I am sending this memorandum to you to indicate very serious concern of the Committee and its opposition to such a change or variance.

In addition to the considerable amount of traffic which presently traverses this intersection, the Committee is very much concerned about the safety of children in the area especially in the afternoon when schools are closing. It is quite possible that the new business will attract a large number of junior high school and senior high school students, many of whom will be driving to that location and who may find it a very convenient and desirable location in which to congregate after schools close in the afternoon. The later closing of the Roosevelt School and the Longfellow School will constitute a very real traffic hazard for thuse very young children. Children attending the Roosevelt School must walk on both Stevens and Brighton Avenue, as do a number of the intermediate grade students attending the Longfellow School.

The discussion of the foregoing factors resulted in a formal vote by the School Committee that this expression of concern and opposition be forwarded to you and to the Appeals Board.

If there is any additional information which you might like, please do not hesitate to call me.

My Hy

DATE.	March	12.	1970	

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF Claude Levasseru (Friendly Ice Cream)

237-247 Stevens Avenue

Fublic Hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals.

BOARD OF APPEALS VOTE Franklin G. Hinckley Ralph L. Young Harry M. Shwartz

Record of Hearing

Appellant given leave to withdraw without prejudice.

247 Stevens Avenue

Feb 9, 1970

Friendly Ice Cream Corp. 1855 Boston Road North Wilbraham, Mass., 01067

Gentlemen:

Mr. Gene Martin as of this date had contacted he on the tatus of your proposed ice cream shop at the above named location. I informed him that the location plan that you submitted with this application for a permit is before the City Planning Board awaiting their approval of driveways, parking, etc. The question of parking, traffic flow, etc. is usually asked by the Board of Appeals befor it will make a final decision.

A hearing by the Planning Board will take place either Friday, Feb. 27th or Friday, March  $\varepsilon_{\ell}$  1970.

Very truly yours,

A. Allan Soule Assistant Director Building Inspection Dept.

AAS:m

O.

.RC) RESIDENCE ZONE: C



### ICATION FOR PERMIT

F. Leading of Sources

1. 6 Car.

lass of Building or Type of Structure \_\_\_\_ Third Classs Portland, Maine, April 10, 1957

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE	
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to exceptive reprindendiations with the following b in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the a specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:	City of Portland, plans and
Location 431 3ri ghton Ave Within Fire Limits?	Dist. No
Owner's name and address Angala A. Palazzo, 431 Brighton Ave.	Telephone 4-936/
Lessee's name and address	Telephone
Contractor's name and address owner.	Telephone
Architect Specifications Plans Plans	No. of sheets
Proposed use of buildingdwelling house	No. families
Last use	No. fa_ilies
Material_woodNo. stories21 HeatStyle of roof	Roofing
Other buildings on same lot	
Estimated cost \$.65.1	Fee \$ .50
Count Description of New Work	

General Description of New Work

To cut in two windows in first floor kitchen. Openings to be 40" x 40", 2-2x4 headers, 40" span.

> CERTIFICATE. REUNI ...

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name of the heating contractor, PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO owner

Details of New Work ie any electrical work involved in this work? Is any plumbing involved in this work? ...... Is connection to be made to public sewer? \_\_\_\_\_ If not, what is proposed for sewage? \_\_\_\_\_ Has septic tank notice been sent? \_\_\_\_\_\_Form notice sent? \_\_\_\_\_ Height average grade to top of plate \_\_\_\_\_\_ Height average grade to highest point of roof\_\_\_\_\_ Size, front\_\_\_\_\_\_depth \_\_\_\_\_No. stories \_\_\_\_\_solid or filled land?\_\_\_\_\_earth or reck? \_\_\_\_\_ Material of foundatior \_\_\_\_\_\_ Cellar \_\_\_\_\_ bottom\_\_\_\_\_ cellar \_\_\_\_\_ Material of underpirining Kind of roof ......Rise per foot ...... Roof covering ...... No. of chimneys \_\_\_\_\_\_ Material of chimneys \_\_\_\_\_ of lining \_\_\_\_\_ Kind of heat \_\_\_\_\_ fuel \_\_\_\_\_ Framing lumber—Kind\_\_\_\_\_\_Dressed or full size? \_\_\_\_\_ Corner posts \_\_\_\_\_Sills \_\_\_\_\_Size \_\_\_\_\_Size \_\_\_\_\_ Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet. Joists and raftera: 1st floor....., roof . ...., roof . ...., roof . .... On centers: Maximum span: If one story building with mason-y walls, thickness of walls?\_\_\_\_\_height?\_\_\_\_\_height? If a Garage

No. cars now accommodated on same lot.......... to be accommodated.......rumber commercial cars to be accommodated...... Will automobile repairing be done other then minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?.....

0/V-4/10/57-QS

Miscellaneous

Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?....no....... Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? .. 798

Digital C. Salays Commencer and an Signature of owner ....

Final Inspn. Cert. of Occupancy issued Final Notif. NOTES Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice End westons 4-22-69 Comparied Reference Of



fill en and biod with in s

## APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

Portland, Maine. July 22, 1953

PERMIT ISSUED JUL 24 1953

CITY of PORTLAND

Var 1905	Portland, A	Acone, July 64. 1723
To the inspector of bui	LUINGS, PORTLAND, MA	AINE
The understaned bevelop	abblies for a bermit to	install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-
ange with the Laws of Maine, to	he Building Code of the C	ity of Portland, and the following specifications:
Location 431 Brighton A	ve Use of Build	ling_ResidenceNo. Stories_2_Existing "
Name and address of owner of	appliance Angello	A Pellarzo
Installer's name and address !	3allard Oil & Equi	p Co 135 Marginal Way Telephone 2-1991
Ÿ '	General D	Description of Work
		and reset owners conversion burner
\$\$4\$\$1.00\tag{\$2.00\t		, OR POWER BOILER
Townston of anniting Base		ole material in floor surface or beneath?no
and a post sectorial	- m -	Kind of fuel? #2 oil
Minimum distance to hurnahi	le material, from top of	appliance or casing top of furnace 30"
Minimum distance to burnable	team front of anni	iance 60" From sides or back of appliance 60"
from top of smoke pipe		s to same flue
Size of chimney the	other connections	Rated maximum demand per hour 1.0 gal per hr
If gas fired, how vented!	onlind to the appliance t	o insure proper and safe combustion? ves
Annt emitieur resu uit me ant		-
	<del></del>	OIL BURNER
Name and type of burner	teinstall existing o	nil burner Labelled by underwriter's laboratories?
Will operator be always in ar	tendance?	es oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?
Type of floor beneath burner		
Location of oil storage		Number and capacity of tanks
If two 275-gallon tanks, will t	hree-way valve be provid	ded ?
Will all tanks be more than f	ive feet from any flame?	How many tanks fire proofed?
Total capacity of any existing	g storage tanks for furna	ce burners
•		KING APPLIANCE
Location of annihuses		Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
The how avacated	The state of the s	Kind of fuel?
		om top of appliance
Minimum distance to wood or	Compustation and a con-	d back From top of smokepipe
From front of appliance	Osbar annuaction	is to same flue
Size of chimney flue	Uther connection	ow vented? Forced or gravity?
Is hood to be provided?		Rated maximum demand per hour
•		
		MENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
		and the same of th
		антария на наражения на наражени
\$13 <b>0</b> \$		e na collection of the contraction of the contracti
		a contrar no se e se e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
same and the same		
The state of the s		a crafting crass of the control of t
		The state of the s
Amount of fee enclosed?	00 (\$2.00 for one hea	ater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same
PROVEP	. 1	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
\$1100000		see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
முறைத்தாள்ளாகக்கை வராகாகும் வாடுக்கா பாடிக்கு டி		observed? Yea.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	andtoning and a second of	Ballard Oil & Equipment Co
<del>– Marie de la composition de la composition de la composition de la comp</del> osition de la composition della composition de	mire of Agents and Assessment of Assessment	in the second
	Signaturs of Installer	Bre achard Kal
manufactura and the	muellinenten mi. Gingertiebn	Annandament : more on a communication more on a residence continuously.



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

	Portland, Maine, 7/24/52
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS	for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-
ance with the Laws of Maine, the Buildi	ing Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications.
Location 431 Brighton Ave	Use of Building Dwelling No. Stories 2 Existing "
Name and address of owner of appliance	ce Angelo A. Palazzo, 431 Br., hton Ave., Portland, Maine
Installer's name and address Balla	rd Oil & Equipment Co. Telephone 2-1991
	General Description of Work
To install one fully automatic	oil burner with all controls for safe operation in connection
with present hot w	ater gravity heating system
	IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER
Tagetian of appliance	Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
If so how protected?	Kind of fuel?
Minimum distance to humable materi	al, from top of appliance or caring top of furnace
Minimum distance to burnable materia	om front of appliance
From top of smoke pipe	Other connections to same flue
Size of chimney flue	Rated maximum demand per hour
If gas fired, how vented?	the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to	
	IF OIL BURNER
Name and type of burner Ess	Labelled by underwriter's laboratories? Yes
Will operator be always in attendance	?No Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? Bottom
Town of floor baneath hurner Co	ement
Location of oil storage Baseme	nt Number and capacity of tanks
If two 275-gallon tanks, will three-way	y valve be provided?,
Will all tanks be more than five feet	from any flame? How many tanks fire proofed?
Total capacity of any existing storage	e tanks for furnace burners
•	IF COOKING APPLIANCE
Leastion (Campliance	Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
Location of appliance	Kind of fuel?
if so, now protected	stible material from top of appliance
Minimum distance to wood of compus	From sides and back From top of smokepipe
	Other connections to same flue
Size of chimney five	If so, how vented? Forced or gravity?
is noon to be provided.	
TC Guad how wanted?	Rated maximum demand per hour
	Rated maximum demand per nour
	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
	Rated maximum demand per nour
	Rated maximum demand per nour
MISCELLANI	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MISCELLANI	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MISCELLANI	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MISCELLAN	BOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MISCELLAN	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MISCELLANI	BOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
Amount of fee enclosed? 2.00	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
Amount of fee enclosed? 2.00 (building at same time.)	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION  (\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same  Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
Amount of fee enclosed? 2.00 (building at same time.)	EOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION  (\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same  Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are

By: 1 & Durston

NOTES Z Fill Pipe o kipi usa 10 Valve 11 Capac 12 Tutes Right to Softent . ... a y all agent

427=451 172.
g was a second of the second o
TINQUIRY BLANK
FIRE DIST. Vo
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
Date_4/18/51
By Tolophone Corner of Stevens are.  LOCATION 427-431 Brighton are. OWNER
TOCATTON 427-431 Bugatas Que. OWNER
MADE BY Leslie Q. Warren - TEL. 2-2291
17 +0
ADDRESS 568 Jonest Chremie
PRESENT USE OF BUILDING
CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION NO. OF STORIES
REMARKS:
INQUIRY: 1- For what purposes can this lat 60'x100' the le used?
THOUTEN: 1- For what purposes can this tall 60200
+10 0
MAN THE CORRECTION OF THE CORR
5/2/5+
and a contract of the same of
ANSWER: 1- Read limbert of allowable uses from
Calle a ined that anyourand,
Journa Grainess or living purposes could
1 MARION MARINE TO A LANGE TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TAIL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO T
not occupy the entire lot and that is from
22 d 12 rear yard and 7 side yards would
1 - Commed in any case
have to be matter
DATE OF REPLY 4/18/57 REPLY BY
THE OF THE OF THE PARTY.

STATE OF STREET

### City of Portland, Maine Board of Appeals

Tithday 2/2/51

4/12

\_ZONING\_

\_\_October\_16,\_\_\_\_, 19 50

To the Board of Appeals:

Bessie G. Symonds and , who set the owners of Your appellant, Marien E. Thompson , respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals property at 431 Brighton Avenue , respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals of the City of Portland to permit an exception to the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance relating to this property, as provided by Section 18, Paragraph E of said Zoning Ordinance.

Building permit to cover construction of motor vehicle service station building (Service Garage) about 45° x 29°, one-story high, and installation of gasoline tanks, pumps and piping on the lots at 431 Brighton Avenue, and including the lot at 245-247 Stevens Avenue, is not issuable under the Zoning Ordinande because this property is located mostly in a Local Business Zone and partly in a Residence C Zone. Such a use is not permitted in a Local Business Zone unless first authorized by the Board of Appeals, and such a use is not permitted in a Residence C Zone unless appeal is sustained under the following clause.

The facts and conditions which make this exception legally permissible are as follows:

An exception is necessary in this case to grant reasonable use of property to avoid confiscation and can be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

Bessie Gymonds Warron Et Jouegoor

day of

, 19

After public hearing held on the the Board of Appeals finds that an exception is

APPELLANTS GIVEN LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

beisymbersfore, who the permitted and the supplies are supplies and the supplies are supplies and the supplies and the supplies are supplies and the supplies are supplies and the supplies and the supplies are supplies are supplies are supplies and the supplies are su

BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: February2, 1951

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCEOF BESSIE G. SYMONDS AND MARIAN E. THOMPSON AT 431 Brighton Avenue

Public hearing on above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals.

Municipal Officers Board of Appeals

Record of Hearing:

SEE FILE — APPELLANT GIVEN LEAVE TO WITHDRAW

CITY OF POLITAND, MAINE. BOARD OF APPEALS.

Please be advised and have it on record that Mr Paul J Thibodeau Jr. and Annastasia Thibodeau (his wife) can not be present at the meeting sceduled for December 1, 1950, but wish to cast their vote as NO.

470 Brighton Ave.nue, Portland, Maine... November 22. 1950.

Signed Paul J. Thiboclean Jr.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE BOARD OF APPEALS

November 21, 1950

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber, City Hell, Portland, Maine on Friday, December 1, 1950 at 10:30 s.m. to hear the appeal of Bessie G. Symonds and Marian Erection of motor vehicle service station building, about 45' x 29' at 431 Brighton Avenue, and including the lot at 245-247 Stevens Avenue.

NOTE: This hearing was originally scheduled for November 17, 1950, but, lacking a quorum, the Board of Appeals had to reassign it to December 1, 1950.

This permit is presently not issuable because this progerty is located mostly in a Local Business Zone where such a use is not permitted unless first authorized by the Board of Appeals.

This apperl is taken under Section 13E of the Zoning Ordinance which provides that the Board of Appeals, by unanimous vote of its members, may permit exceptions in specific cases so as to grant reasonable use of property and without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, subject always public health, safety, convenience, and welfare, encouraging the it shall permit no building or use injurious, noxious, offensive appropriate use of land and conserving property values, that or detrimental to a neighborhood, and that it shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in each case.

All persons interested eit. for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time at place, this notice of required public hearing having been sent to the owners of property within 500 feet of the premises in question as required by law.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Edward T. Colley

Chairman

85 Capisic Street Portland, Maine November 16, 1950

Mr. Edward T. Colley Chairman, Portland City Council City Hall Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. Colley:

I am writing in connection with a proposed hearing to be held before the Board of Zoning Appeals tomorrow morning in connection with an application for the construction of a Gulf filling station at the corner of Brighton and Stevens Avenues, diagonally across from Roosevelt School. I would address this letter to Mrs. Prost as Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals but for the fact that I understand she is in Florida. Similarly, I would appear at the hearing rather than write but for the fact that I have to be out of town tomorrow morning.

I wish to make it clear that I am not a property owner in the immediate area and that my only interest stems from the fact that I have a child attending the Roosevelt School.

I am greatly concerned with the maintenance of safe conditions I am greatly concerned with the maintenance of safe condition for children at the corner of Brighton and Stevens Avenues. Since the City installed traffic lights at that location, and with the very efficient service which is given by the Portland Police Department, it is my view that the City has done everything that it can to make the crossing as safe as possible for the small school children who attend Roosevelt School. In fact, I think a great deal of credit is due to the Portland Police Department for the very efficient way in which they hendle this corner at the opening and closing of school each day. of school each day.

It seems to me that to erect a filling station at this corner property, diagonally across from the school, will greatly increase the hazard to small children going to and from school. Obviously, the officer on duty cannot control cars that may turn to cross the sidewalk from sither Brighton or Stevens Avenue into the filling station, and I assume

And the second Mr. Edward To Colley November 16, 1950 that the fifling station would have an entrance on both avenues. As you know, this school takes children from kindergarten through the fourth grade. Thus the problem is more serious than it would be in the case of a school where the children were older. It seems to me that it would be a grave mistake for the Board of Zoning Appeals to take any action which would increase the hazard at this crossing where the City has done so much in the past few years to better safety conditions. I fully appreciate that whoever may own the property may unquestionably suffer if the property is not put to commercial use. But it seems to me that a corner drug store, corner store or almost any other type of business would be preferable to a filling station which would necessarily involve cars going in and out of the station agross sidewalks on which children were traveling. Very respectfully yours, Charles W Alley CWA:bgr

217 Stevens Avenue Portland 5, Maine.

November 13, 1950.

Mr Edward \$ Colley Chairman Board of Appeals.

I am in receipt of the notice relative to the request of Bessie G Symonds and Marian E Thompson to build a Filling Station on their property at 245-247 Erighton Avenue.

Unfortunately, I shall be out of town on business on Friday, November 17th so will be unable to appear at the hearing to be held before the Board of Appeals at that time.

However, I wish to take this opportunity to register my protest as I feel it would be detrimental to the value of the property I own at 217 Stevens Avenue.

Very truly yours,

the S. Hordsdom.

Herbert S Hodsdon.

Dear Sir:

Testimony given at Board of Appeals meeting on December 1, 1950 with reference to appeal of Bessie G. Symonds and Marian E.Thompson relating to the property at 431 Brighton Avenue

Clarence A. Brown, Attorney -- I am Clarance A. Brown representing Fred C. Spring who lives next easterly on Brighton Avenue from this property under discussion, It is a disturbing thing in a neighborhood to owners of property to have a radical change made from that which had been laid down in the zoning law. We recognize that an exception can be made for non-conforming uses by this Board of Appeals. However, we regard this as a distinct and radical change in the character of the neighborhood. We feel that it will seriously deteriorate the value of the property owned by the home owners around there; but there is another very great objection about which I am speaking as a citizen and as one who has had some contact with the Roosevelt school. The Roosevelt school has a great number of small children. The situation I think is very well handled there now. The fire station is going in in that vicinity and that is good, but when we put a filling station on the corner of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue where the Symond house now is, we are going to have a four-corner intersection there -- haven't seen the plans, but probably have two entrances on Brighton Avenue and two on Stevens Avenue. In the summer time, spring, or early full of the year, the school windows will be open, and the traffic will be a distraction. I suppose that most every car that fills up with ges shuts off the motor during the filling process, and that means starting the cer every time it fills up. This is not only a filling station but a service station which seems to me will entail a great deal of noise. It is impossible to perform services on automobiles without some noise. All of this adds to the distraction of this school. The greatest danger is children passing these four extra curb cuts, and there will be at least four. Does the public convenience require a modification of this property in this zone? Here we aren't talking about modification of an existing building to a non-conforming use, but we are talking about demolition and the erection of a new and sitinctly different use. I remem not too long ago a man who is an invalid and couldn't work very much. He wanted to add a window to his house to make a two-family dwelling and make a living on the income. No exception was granted in that case. It was before the Council here. I realize this Board of Appeals can allow this appeal if it wishes to, but I do think that this Board of Appeals intends to keep within the spriit of the Zoning Ordinance. I was interested to read a case in Massachusetts which states the law as it exists in Massachusetts as it has been laid down by the court -- the design of any zoning act is to protect the general welfare, the protection of health and the promotion of safety are selient features. The stability of the neighborhood and the protection of property of others in the vicinity are important considerations. The financial situation or pecuniary hardship of a single owner affords no adequate ground for making an exception when it affects other property owners as well as the public.

Mr. Brown - I would like to ask how many here are here today to oppose the granting of this appeal - (about 16)

George A. King, Chairman, Board of Trustees of Immanuel Baptist Church - cum the parsonage at 222 Brighton Avenue which is within the 500 feet distance of this lot. Bought this valuable piece of residential property for use of our minister and his family with the implied guarantee that we were protected by the zoning law which zoned that as a residential area. We are aware that the corner at Brighton and Stevens Avenue is zoned for limited mercantile use and that it may be at your discretion rezoned for use of a filling station. do not understand that the present law for limited mercantile use permits the use of property in that location for a serfice station and filling station. We have invested considerable money in it and we feel that not only the value of our property would be impaired but that the safety of the children who may and do occupy our personage. There is no, to my mind, local need or demend for a filling station at that point. Apparently, in my opinion, it is designed to take care of trhough traffic coming from the Turnpike, Frost Street and Btevens Avenue or Brighton Avenue. There are adequate filling stations on either side of Stevens Avenue. These are adequate to take care of through traffic. They are not needed for local demand of the residents in this area. It seems to me that it is paramount that this high grade residential area and residential values be maintained. The Trustees of Immendel Beptist Church are strongly opposed to any change in the zoning law in this district.

William B. Flynn, 11 Clenwood Avenue . Have two children attending Roosevelt School. Would like to bring up one other point. Going on what has happened to other sections of the city. Obviously this corner is attractive, and the flow of traffic is considerable. If you grant this appeal, what's to prevent another one across the street. Mr. Brown mentioned that the proposed station might have 8 entrances. Multiply that 12 or 16 times and I do not want my kids being exposed to this hazard. They are talking about one station but it could be possible in the immediate future to have other applications and might have one corner with 10 filling stations. I am against it.

Dr. J. Foster Wollington, 396 Brighton Avenue - It will depreciate the property of owners around there, but I do not think that is important at all as compared with the danger to the kids going to school. If the children in the school should be injured by the granting of this permit, I am sure all would be sad about it. If you allow one in you may have to put in another, fillowing filling stations to go in would be a bad precedent,

Balph Young, 200 Bradley Street . endorsed all objections already spoken.

Clarence Brown - Zoning law is a very fine thing, but now we have Stevens Avenue out there which might be called School Street. Have a very beautiful high school and going to have a very beautiful grammar school. No filling stations any where near any of those schools. There isn't anything in the public interest which requires that we do differently,

Testimony given at Board of Appeals meeting on December 1, 1950 with reference to appeal of Bessie G. Symonds and Marian E.Thompson relating to the property at 431 Brighton Avenue

Clarence A. Brown, Attorney — I am Clarence A. Brown representing Fred C. Spring who lives next easterly on Brighton Avenue from this property under discussion. It is a disturbing thing in a neighborhood to owners of property to have a radical change made from that which had been isid down in the soning law, radical change is that an exception can be made for son-conforming user by this we recognize that an exception can be made for son-conforming user by this Board of Appeals. However, we regard this as a distinct and radical change load of Appeals. However, we regard this as a distinct and radical change that the character of the neighborhood. We feel that it will seriously in the character of the property owned by the home owners fround there, deteriorate the value of the property owned by the home owners fround there, deteriorate the value of the property owned by the home owners from the corner of the serior well handled there now. The fire station is going in in that think is very well handled there now. The fire station is going in in that think is very well handled there now. The fire station is going in in that think is very well handled there now. The fire station is going in in that think is very well handled there now. The fire station is going in in that think is very well handled there now. The fire station is going in the serior of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue where the Symond house now is, we are of Brighton Avenue and two on Stevens. Avenue but probably have two entrances on Brighton Avenue and two on Stevens Avenue. But you were not set the serior of the year, the school windows in the summer time, spring, or early fall of the year, the school windows in the summer time, spring, or early fall of the year, the school windows in the summer time, spring, or early fall of the year, the school window the sense to me will enter it only a falling station but a service station which seems to me will enter it will be a fill of this adds to t

Mr. Brown - I would like to ask how many here are here today to oppose the granting of this appeal - (about 16)

George A. King, Chairman, Board of Trustees of Immanuel Bapting hurch - own the parsonage at 222 Brighton Avenue which is within the 500 feet distance of this lot. Bought this valuable piece of residential property for use of our minister and his family with the implied guarantee that we were protected by the zoning law which zoned that as a residential area. We are aware that the corner at Brighton and Stevens Avenue is zoned for limited mercantile use and that it may be at your discretion rezoned for use of a filling station. I do not understand that the present law for limited mercantile use permits the use of property in that location for a service station and filling station. We have invested considerable money in it and we feel that not only the value of our property would be impaired but that the safety of the children who may and do occupy our parsonage. There is no, to my mind, local need or demand for a filling station at that point. Apparently, in my opinion, it is designed to take care of trhough traffic coming from the Turnpike, Frost Street and Brevens Avenue or Brighton Avenue. There are adequate filling stations on either side of Stevens Avenue. These are adequate to take care of through traffic. They are not needed for local demand of the residents in this area. It seems to me that it is paramount that this high grade residential area and residential values be maintained. The Trustees of Immenuel Beptist Church are strongly opposed to any change in the zoning law in this district.

William B. Flynn, 11 Glenwood Avenue - Have two children attending Roosevelt School. Would like to bring up one other point. Going on what has happened to other sections of the city. Obviously this corner is attractive, and the flow of traffic is considerable. If you grent this appeal, what's to prevent another one across the street. Mr. Brown mentioned that the prevent another one across the street. Mr. brown mentioned that the proposed station might have 8 entrances. Multiply that 12 or 16 times and I do not want my kids being exposed to this hazard. They are talking about one station but it could be possible in the immediate future to have other applications and might have one corner with 10 filling stations. I am against it.

Dr. J. Foster Wellington, 396 Brighton Avenue - It will depreciate the property of owners around there, but I do not think that is important at all as compared ith the danger to the kids going to school. If the children in the school sould be injured by the granting of this permit, I am sure all would be sad about it. If you allow one in you may have to put in another. Allowing filling stations to go in would be a bad precedent.

Relph Young, 200 Bradley Street - endorsed all objections already spoken.

Clarence Brown - Zoning law is a very fine thing, but now we have Stevens Avenue out there which might be called School Street. Have a very beautiful high school and going to have a very beautiful grammer school. No filling stations any where near any of those schools. There isn't enything in the public interest which requires that we do differently.



250 DEC | AM 9

BEPDA079 PD=FORTLAND ME 1 916A= :BOARD OF APPEALS=

DLR 1045AM CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER CITY HALL PORTLAND ME=

STREHUOUSLY OPPOSE THE ERECTION OF FILLING STATION ON SYMONDS PROPERTY BRIGHTON AVE UNABLE TO ATTEND= FRED J SWAN=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATROAS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

We, the undersigned arents of children who attend Roosevelt School at the corner of Stevens Avenue and Brighton Avenue in Fortland, hereby register our belief that a filling station and service station on the diagonal corner would increase the hazard to our children, and we feel that public convenience does not require such a drastic change in the sahapl neighborhood:

Charter G & sulmed Leclina Foster Stone the Joanpen Multo Sengler Doubley H former Rother E. Rennedy Margery M. Barker Randond d. Barker They I stilled Edward J. W. us Built of Here Robert M. Reysenla. Willia J. Aimpson Mr. a. W. Wille Phyllis Harrellen Ella Datton Mia blanthit? .... Ruth Colly

118 Tairmond St.

17 Fairmond St.

17 Fairmond St.

190 Priospect St.

190 Caleb St.

10 Havings St.

18 Havings St.

18 Havings St.

18 Propert At.

218 Propert At.

90 Caleb St.

94 Hastings ST

Vis Heorge Champfer James Cickerman mis games a Herror mostank Hand We Pring is anderson My Helen James Mrs Raymond Boretel Mrs. Enely R. Gardang Misol William J. Down Myr Law Galgus Mus mary & Dokerly mis Hillin Hayes! mu faith Clitter Moreow & Hamsel Mrs. Hally Harwood mrs I'la Chemier Wood Af Champling Mary E. Harneson X Pauline Mos Jorald Mis M. A. Hinchas Marks by Alling 85 Commerce St Mrs. Edwa & M MEX Type Rence of the letness mison B. W Richaly Mis same y Paris ( 1 gall Barry Migs andrew Sucken

TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF PORTLAND, MAINE

November , 1950

We, the undersigned, owners of real estate in Portland, Maine, within the area, under the zoning law, affected by the proposed development of the lari at the corner of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue for a Service Garage and Filling Station, do hereby request that the application for permission for such development be denied.

Our objection is not superficial nor through any desire to be unneighborly but is based upon our desire to guard against such a major commercial development as is proposed. We are certain that it will change the character of the neighborhood with the consequent depreciation in the value of our own property. We are conscious also that such a development will further increase the hazards of the corner, where at certain times of the day there is a large volume of pedestrian traffic owing to the proximity of the Roosevelt School.

From our personal acquaintance with the vicinity, we are certain that this is not a case where such a development is necessary for public necessity or convenience. We, therefore, feel that our rights, which we thought were practically vested rights under the zoning law, should not be cast, aside in this case which is not an emergency nor a compelling public necessity.

Longe K Rogers

Margaret G Rogers

Conne Rogers

Mus Peter Rogers

Mus Peter Wellington

Dn. J Looter Guellengton

Mus Palph Ly Young

Talph in Long

Ulm. L. F. Yolny.

Mount I show

Respectfully submitted,

Edith M. Sforing

Evel C. Spring

Carolyn & Spring

Donald C. Spring

Ethel & Melylyrin

Wildrid J. Mic Styrin

Hooisa & Mic Styrin

Kongolina W. More Leunces

Menny Me Kong

9

elements II- v

313 45

Manta & Judice Entois 11 terror & Ell M. Election . The and E. Krusee man Sterry . Mrs. angle E. Krusee Biralea 14 Courties . Mrs. a. 18 Southand ... Biralea 14 Courties Mrs H Sente Pritational Ferrand Stack.

Mrs. Orthor- It wered wadeque & stack.

Van. Orthor- It wered wadeque & mostone

Eitel & mostone

11 1. Leike Mrs Theo to Trucke Grand St. Morton trans badon 1. will le a Robution Cothus Hanson Mrs. Chra M. Hanson L Tans init The state of efred hi of egy Graptine my horn Edward R. Melson. Odiviale Spaleholy Ever Regard Donnaruel Bajtet Church Trubles of the District Paysonage, Erolet P. Floor President Board Trustees ABerman Still The day Said Berman 1. Frank Courts fear all. Pounter 1. Charles V. Frompth Goul + Europest tex Theladay But X. Genty Disbut M. Sugnolas Elizabeth II. Sugnolas . Eileen G. Gerry Wick E. Wilson

Rev D. Wird albright Factor

Rev B. Humphry Trustee

Warren C. Benson

Jumul Guyten Junio

Jelome C. Leusen

January & Haller

We, the undersigned, tenants of real estate in Portland, Maine, within the area, under the zoning law, affected i the proposed development of the land at the corner of Brighton Avenue and Stevens Avenue for a Service Garage and Filling Station, do hereby subscribe to the foregoing statement of the owners of real estate in the area, and do hereby request that the application for pormission for such development be devied.

Respectfully submitteds

Millian B. Flynn Jane S. Flynn Mrs. Oxlan C. Lothrop Harry M Lothrop

Mrs. Gerald & Lenger Glade & Senger

Monda B. Francis Mrs. Let. C. Partrily Mr Olais 12 McRiell Yernam meniel

## CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE LEGAL DEPARTMENT

November 28, 1990

The Epard of Appoals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chester, City Hell, Portland, Maine on Friday, December 1, 1950 at 10:30 a. n. to hear your appeal under the Zoning Ordinance relating to the precises at

Please be present of be represented at this bearing.

Yary truly yours,

Edward T. Colley

Chairman

Š.